MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1909

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fourth Legislature

1909

Снар. 138

Chapter 138.

An Act to regulate Fishing in Magalloway River and Tributaries, and Upper and Lower Metalluc and Lincoln Ponds and Parmachenee Lake, Oxford County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Fishing in Magalloway river, Upper or Lower Metalluc and Lincoln ponds and Parmachenee lake, regulated. Section I. It shall be unlawful to fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish at any time in the Magalloway river above Aziscohos falls, including the tributaries of said river above said falls, or in Upper or Lower Metalluc or Lincoln ponds or Parmachenee lake, all in the county of Oxford, except in the ordinary method of angling with artificial flies or fly fishing. It shall be unlawful for any one person in any one day to take, catch or kill more then ten pounds of fish in all in any of said waters.

Penalty for violation of this act.

Section 2. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this act shall be subject to the same penalty as is provided in the general law of the state for illegal fishing for or catching trout and land-locked salmon.

Court jurisdiction. Section 3. In all prosecutions arising under this act, municipal and police courts and trial justices within their respective counties shall have, upon complaint, original and concurrent jurisdiction with the supreme and superior courts.

Approved March 13, 1909.

Chapter 139.

An Act to confirm the organization of the Bangor Young Men's Christian Association, of Bangor, Maine, and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Organization confirmed. Section 1. The Bangor Young Men's Christian Association, of Bangor, Maine, is declared to be a corporation duly organized under chapter fifty-seven, formerly fifty-five of the revised statutes of Maine, for the purposes as set forth in its articles of association and its constitution, and as such is entitled to the privileges and subject to the obligations of such corporations.

May hold property. Section 2. Said corporation may take and hold by purchase, gift, devise or bequest, personal or real estate heretofore or hereafter acquired to any amount, and may use and dispose thereof only for the purposes aforesaid.

Approved March 13, 1909.